Net other  (expense) increased 161% to $631,988 for the three months ended September 30, 2011 from $241,642 for
the same period in 2010. This net increase was primarily attributable to increased borrowing from our Bond Note
holders and IDB Bank and the change in fair market value of the Class Action lawsuit settlement related financial
instrument.

Interest Expense, Net - Net interest expense increased 38% to $336,988 for the three months ended September 30,
2011 from $244,189 for the same period in 2010. This increase is primarily related to additional borrowings in 2011.

Gain on legal settlements, Net - Net gain on legal settlements decreased 100% to $0 for the three months ended
September 30, 2011 from $2,547 for the same period in 2010.   There were no legal settlements in the third quarter of
2011.

Change in market value of settlement related financial instruments - The shares to settle to the Class Action lawsuit
have not been issued.  Therefore, according to U.S. GAAP, the liability for the Class Action lawsuit settlement is
currently accounted for as a Derivative Financial Instrument which was initially valued at $1,622,500 at the date of
the District Court’s approval and is now recorded at $1,917,500 due to an increase in the per share price of our
common stock at September 30, 2011.

Results of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011 and September 30, 2010

The following table sets forth certain statements of operations data for the periods indicated:

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2011

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2010 2011 vs 2010

% of % of Change
Dollars Revenue Dollars Revenue Dollars Percent

REVENUES: `
Subscription fees $ 281,748 77.2% $ 378,556 42.8% $ (96,808) -25.6%
Professional service fees - -% 82,425 9.3% (82,425) -100.0%
License fees - -% 224,500 25.4% (224,500) -100.0%
Hosting fees - -% 119,716 13.5% (119,716) -100.0%
Other revenue 83,150 22.8% 79,389 9.0% 3,761 4.7%
Total revenues 364,898 100.0% 884,586 100.0% (519,688) -58.7%

COST OF REVENUES 599,420 164.3% 1,046,400 118.3% (446,980) -42.7%

GROSS LOSS (234,522) -64.3% (161,814) -18.3% (72,708) -44.9%

Edgar Filing: SMART ONLINE INC - Form 10-Q

32

OPERATING EXPENSES:
General and administrative 880,605 241.3% 1,469,892 166.2% (589,287) -40.1%
Sales and marketing 414,808 113.7% 513,408 58.0% (98,600) -19.2%
Research and development 356,104 97.6% 50,080 5.7% 306,024 611.1%
Loss on disposal of assets, net 3,471 .9% 398,962 45.1% (395,491) -99.1%

Total operating expenses 1,654,988 453.5% 2,432,342 275.0% (777,354) -32.0%

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (1,889,510) -517.8% (2,594,156) -293.3% 704,646 27.2%

OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSE):
Interest expense, net (953,703) -261.4% (687,909) -77.8% (265,794) 38.6%
Gain (loss) on legal
settlements, net 177,019 48.5% 556,517 62.9% (379,498) -68.2%
Change in market value of
settlement related financial
instruments (295,000) -80.8% - -% (295,000) -100.0%
Total other expense (1,071,684) -293.7% (131,392) -14.9% (940,292) - 715.6%

NET LOSS $ (2,961,194) -811.5% $ (2,725,548) -308.2% $ (235,646) -8.7%

Page 18 of 26

Edgar Filing: SMART ONLINE INC - Form 10-Q

33

Revenues. Total revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 were $364,898 compared to $884,586 for
the same period in 2010, representing a decrease of $519,688, or 58.7%. Our overall decrease in revenues was driven
by substantial declines in subscription, professional service, license and hosting fees. During the period, we focused
time and efforts to market and promote our newly released SmartOn™ Mobile product.  Select items are discussed in
detail below.

Subscription Fees – Subscription fees for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 were $281,748 compared to $